

16-15179-FF

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Appellants’ ATS Claims Present a Live Controversy.....	2
II. Subject Matter Jurisdiction is Proper Under <i>Kiobel</i> and <i>Drummond</i> .....	6
A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction is Proper Under <i>Kiobel</i> .....	6
B. <i>Kiobel</i> does not Categorically Bar Claims Arising from Tortious Conduct Taking Place Outside the United States, as Amicus Contends .....	7
C. <i>Kiobel</i> Did Not Overturn the <i>Filartiga</i> Line of Cases .....	9
D. ATS Subject Matter Jurisdiction in this Case is Proper Under <i>Drummond</i> .....	11
III. The Cases Amicus Relies on Can Be Meaningfully Distinguished .....	13
A. Natural Person Defendants are Different from Corporate Defendants .....	13
B. Defendant’s use of the United States as a Safe Harbor Distinguishes this Case from <i>Kiobel</i> and post- <i>Kiobel</i> Eleventh Circuit Jurisprudence.....	15
C. <i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> Is Neither Controlling Nor Instructive in this Case.....	16
IV. Appellants’ ATS Claims Touch and Concern the United States .....	18
V. The District Court’s Dismissal “With Prejudice” Was An Error.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co. (Baloco II)</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 410 (2015) .....	14
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi Upsilon Chapter v. Machen</i> , 586 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Brooks v. Georgia State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 59 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	3
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	3, 4
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Intern., Inc.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d. 1296 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	14
<i>Coral Springs Street Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>De La Teja v. U.S.</i> , 321 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	5

*Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.*,  
766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014) .....12

*Doe v. Constant*,  
354 F. App’x 543 (2d Cir. 2009) .....9

*Doe v. Drummond Co.*,  
82 F.3d 576, 585 (11th Cir. 2015) .....*passim*

*In re Estate of Marcos, Human Rights Litigation*,  
978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992) .....9, 10

*Filartiga v. Pena-Irala*,  
630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....9, 10, 18, 19

*Jean v. Dorélien*,  
431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005) .....9, 10

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....*passim*

*Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000*,  
567 U.S. 298 (2012).....3

*Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.*,  
494 U.S. 472 (1990).....5

*Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....9

*Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....12, 13

*Nat’l Adver. Co. v. City of Miami*,  
402 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2005) .....5

*Penaloza v. Drummond, Inc.*,  
662 Fed. App’x 673 (11th Cir. 2016) .....22

*Powell v. McCormack*,  
395 U.S. 486 (1969).....5

<i>Reich v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm’n</i> , 102 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	7, 13
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	9
<i>Shalala v. Schaefer</i> , 509 U.S. 292 (1993).....	13
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	16, 17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> .....	11
13C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> 3533.3 (3d ed. 2015) .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	22
